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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 194

AN ACT to renumber 632.855 (3)to amend 40.51 (8), 66.0137 (4), 120.13) (g), 185.981 (4t), 185.983 (1) (intro.),
632.855(2) (intro.) and 632.87 (1); artd create 632.855 (3) (bm) and 632.87 (6) of the statutesting to: cover
ageof certain health care costs in cancer clinical trials.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 632.85,632.853, 632.855, 632.87 (4)-artd), and (6),
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 632.895(9) to (14), 632.896 and 767.25 (4m) (d).
SecTION 4. 185.981 (4t) of the statutes is amended to
SectioN 1. 40.51 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:
read: 185.981(4t) A sickness care plan operated mpap
40.51(8) Every health care coverage plafecéd by erative association is subject to ss. 252.581.17,
the state under sub. (6) shall comply with ss. 631.89, 631.89,631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.745 to 632.749, 632.85,
631.90,631.93 (2), 631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.746 (1) to (8) 632.853632.855, 632.87 (2m), (3), (4)-ar{@), and (6),
and (10), 632.747, 632.748, 632.83, 632.835, 632.85, 632.895(10) to (14) and 632.897 (10) and chs. 149 and
632.853,632.855, 632.87 (3) to(H), 632.895 (5m) and  155.

(8) to (14) and 632.896. SecTioN 5. 185.983 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
SECTION 2. 66.0137 (4) of the statutes is amentted amendedo read:

read: 185.9831) Every such voluntary nonprofit sickness
66.0137(4) SELF-INSUREDHEALTH PLANS. If acity, careplan shall be exempt from chs. 6006#6, with the

includinga 1st class cifyor a village provides health care exceptionof ss. 601.04, 601.13, 601.31, 601.41, 601.42,
benefitsunder its home rule powear if a town provides  601.43,601.44, 601.45, @167, 619.04, 628.34 (10),
healthcare benefits, to its fifers and employees on a 631.17,631.89, 631.93, 631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.745 to
self-insuredbasis, the self-insured plan shall comply 632.749,632.775, 632.79, 632.795, 632.882.853,
with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89, 631.90, 631.93 (2), 632.855,632.87 (2m), (3), (4)-and5), and (6)632.895
632.746(10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3), 632.85, (5) and (9) to (14), 632.896 and 632.897 (10) and chs.
632.853,632.855, 632.87 (4nd (5), and (6)632.895 609,630, 635, 645 and 646, but the sponsoring associa

(9) to (14), 632.896 and 767.25 (4m) (d). tion shall:

SecTioN 3. 120.13 (2) (g) of thatatutes is amended SECTION 6. 632.855 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
to read: amendedo read:

120.13(2) (g) Every self-insured plan under pi) 632.8552) DISCLOSUREOF LIMITATIONS. (intro.) -A

shall comply with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89, 631.90, Subjectto s. 632.87 (6),leealth care plan or a self=in
631.93(2), 632.746 (10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3), suredhealth plan that limitgoverage of experimental

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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treatmenshall define théimitation and disclose the lim
its in any agreement, policy or certificate of coverage.
This disclosure shall includihe following information:

SeECTION 7. 632.855 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
632.855(3) (am).

SecTioN 8. 632.855 (3) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

632.8553) (bm) A health care plan or a self-insured
healthplanmay not deny coverage under.gam) of an
experimentatreatment, procedure, drug, or device for an
insuredif the denial violates s. 632.87 (6).

SecTioN 9. 632.87 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

632.87(1) No insurer may refuse to provide or pay
for benefits for healthcare services provided by a
licensedhealth care professional on the ground that
services were not rendered by a physician as defined
$.990.01 (28), unless the contratgarly excludes ser
viceshy such practitioners, but no contract or plan may
excludeservices in violation of sub. (2), (2m), (3), (4) or
(5),.0r (6)

SecTion 10. 632.87(6) of the statutes is created to
read:

632.87(6) (a) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., in this
subsection;routine patient care” means all of the-fol
lowing:

a. All health care services, items, and drugs for the
treatmenf cancer

b. All healthcare services, items, and drugs that are
typically provided in health care; including health care
servicesjtems, and drugs provided to a patient during the
courseof treatment in a cancer clinical triar a condi
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policy, plan, or contract if the insured were not enrolled
in a cancer clinical trial.

(c) A cancer clinical trial under palb) must satisfy
all of the following criteria:

1. A purpose of the trial is to test whetliee inter-
ventionpotentially improves theial participant$ health
outcomes.

2. The treatment provided as part of thal is given
with the intentionof improving the trial participarg’
healthoutcomes.

3. The trial has therapeutiatent and is not designed
exclusivelyto test toxicity or disease pathophysiology

4. The trial does one of the following:

a. Tests how to administer a health care service, item,
or drug for the treatment of cancer

b. Tests responses tohealth care service, item, or
drugfor the treatment of cancer

c. Compares the fefctiveness of health care services,
items,or drugs for the treatment of cancer with that of
otherhealth care services, items, or drugs for the-treat
mentof cancer

d. Studies new uses of health caesvices, items, or
drugsfor the treatment of cancer

5. The trial is approved by one of the following:

a. A National Institute of Health, or one of its coaper
ative groups or centersinder the federal department of
healthand human services.

b. The federal food and drug administration.

c. The federal department of defense.

d. The federal department of veterarfaied.

(d) 1. The coverage that may not be excluded under
this subsection shall apply to all phases of a cancer clini

tion or any of its complications; and that are consistent cal trial.

with the usual and customary standard of care, including

thetype and frequency of any diagnostic modality

2. "Routinepatient care” does not include the health
careservice, item, or investigational drug tigathe sub
ject of the cancer clinicatrial; any health care service,
item, or drug provided solely to satisfy datallection

andanalysis needs that are not used in the direct clinical

managemenof the patient; an investigational drug or
devicethat has not been approved for market by the fed
eralfood and drug administration; transportation, lodg
ing, food, or other expenses for the patient or a family

2. The coveragéhat may not be excluded under this
subsections subject to all terms, conditions, restrictions,
exclusionsandlimitations that apply to any other cover
ageunder the policyplan, or contract, including the treat
mentunder the policyplan,or contract of services per
formedby participating and nonparticipating providers.

(e) 1. Nothing in the subsection requirepdalicy,
plan, or contract to dér; or prohibits a policyplan, or
contractfrom offering; cancer clinical trial services by a
participatingprovider

2. Nothing in this subsection requires services that

memberor companion of the patient that are associated areperformed in a cancer clinical trial by a nonparticipat

with travel to or from a facility providing the cancer dlini
cal trial; any services, itemgyr drugs provided by the
cancerclinical trial sponsors free of clyg for any
patient;or anyservices, items, or drugs that are eligible

for reimbursement by a person other than the insurer

includingthe sponsor of the cancer clinical trial.

(b) No policy, plan, or contract may exclude cover
agefor the cost of any routine patient care that is adminis
teredto an insured in a cancer clinical trial satisfying the
criteriaunder par(c) and thatvould be covered under the

ing provider of a policyplan, or contract to be reim
bursedat the same rate as a participating provider of the
policy, plan, or contract.

SecTion 11. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to all of the following:

(a) Except as provided in paragraphsdnd €), dis
ability insurance policies that are issued or renewed, and
self-insuredhealth plans that are establishextended,
modified, or renewedon the eiective date of this para
graph.
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(b) Disability insurance policies covering employees containingprovisions inconsistent with this act that are
who are afected by a collective bgaining agreement  establishedextended, modified, or renewed the ear
containingprovisions inconsistent with this act that are lier of the following:
issuedor renewed on the earlier of the following:

1. The day on which the collective gaiming agree
mentexpires.

2. The day on which the collective gaining agree
mentis extended, modified, or renewed.

(c) Self-insured health plans covering employees
who are afected by a collective bgaining agreement

1. The day on which the collective gaining agree
mentexpires.

2. The day on which the collective gaining agree
mentis extended, modified, or renewed.

SecTioN 12. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 7th
monthbeginning after publication.




